
Docket #9 
BAR #2021-00395 

Old and Historic Alexandria District 
September 1, 2021 

ISSUE:  Certificate of Appropriateness for alterations (small cell facility) 

APPLICANT: AT&T Mobility 

LOCATION:  Old and Historic Alexandria District   
Dominion Energy utility pole near 312 South Washington Street 

ZONE:   CD/Commercial Downtown Zone  
_____________________________________________________________________________ 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness, as submitted. 

GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT 

1. APPEAL OF DECISION:  In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review
denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s
decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.

2. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES:  All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies unless
otherwise specifically approved.

3. BUILDING PERMITS:  Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance
of one or more construction permits by Department of Code Administration (including signs).  The applicant
is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of Architectural Review
approval.  Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-746-4200 for further information.

4. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH: Applicants
must obtain a copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR to applying for a
building permit.  Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or
preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.

5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE:  In accordance with Sections 10-106(B), 10-206(B) and 10-307 of
the Zoning Ordinance, any Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date of
issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-month
period.

6. HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS:  Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of
historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits.  Consult with the Virginia
Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed
project may qualify for such credits. 

http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
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I. APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL

The applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness to replace the existing concrete street 
light pole in the right-of-way near the property at 312 South Washington Street with a taller metal 
pole on top of which a 5G small cell facility and a 4G antenna will be installed along with the 
associated equipment which will be mounted to the pole.   

Certificate of Appropriateness 

• Replace the existing 25’-0” tall concrete street light pole with a new 28’-0” HAPCO
aluminum street light pole.

• Install a AT&T 5G small cell antenna facility strap mounted at 23’-0” above grade
• Install a 4G OMNI antenna on top of the pole, the overall antenna height is 6’-0”
• Install a AT&T 200 AMP meter box on the pole at 4’-6” from grade
• Remove the existing pole

Site context 

The subject concrete light pole is located at the middle of the 300 block of South Washington 
Street on the east side (Figure 1) 

Figure 1 - Existing light pole 

Subject pole to be 
replaced 
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II. HISTORY

The property at 312 South Washington Street is a six-story commercial building built in 1956. 
Two parking lots flank the building, one at the north and the other at the south. The Beulah Baptist 
Church, built in the 1800s is the first building following the parking lot to the south at 
approximately 90 feet from the subject pole. To the north, following the existing parking lot, a 
three-story commercial building built in 1964. There are four two-story townhouses built in the 
1800s cross the street, approximately 100 feet away from the subject pole. 

III. ANALYSIS

To address the growing demand for wireless services across the United States, telecommunication 
providers are increasing the capacity of their networks by deploying small cell antennas within the 
public right-of-way to reduce the data traffic load on roof-mounted equipment and larger cell 
towers.  Small cell facilities are low-powered antennas that provide wireless service coverage to a 
limited geographic area (often with ranges of a few hundred feet) and are used to supplement and 
expand the coverage provided by the traditional, larger-scale network. 

In the past three years, Federal and State legislation has been enacted to further streamline the local 
approval process for cellular facilities, shortening the approval time and limiting jurisdictions’ 
authority.  The laws can be contradictory between federal and state in some instances but do 
recognize that additional guidelines may be necessary in historic districts. 

The City has adopted Interim Wireless Facility Aesthetic Guidelines for wireless infrastructure 
throughout the City which outline specific guidelines related to the replacement of existing utility 
poles, including:  

• pole height may not increase more than 10 feet and may not exceed 50 feet without a special
use permit

• replacement poles must be in the same general location as the existing pole
• replacement poles may not cause the removal of an existing tree or cause damaging impacts

to trees located in the right-of-way
• wireless facilities must be shrouded, enclosing wires and equipment, and no separate

ground mounted equipment is permitted
• wireless facilities must be painted to match the infrastructure

A Certificate of Appropriateness is required in the historic districts under Section 10-103(A) of 
the Zoning Ordinance, which state that “No building or structure shall be erected, reconstructed, 
altered or restored within the Old and Historic Alexandria District unless and until an application 
for a certificate of appropriateness shall have been approved…”   

The proposed pole design is the A-8 Metal Light Pole Replacement with 4G and 5G Configuration 
approved by the City Council in December 2020 (Figure 2). 
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Figure 2 - Design A-8 approved by the City Council 
 
The overall height of the new pole including the small cell facility is 34’-0”. BAR staff has no 
objection to the taller metal pole or the installation of the small cell facility in this location and 
finds that painting the equipment the same color as the pole will make them less obvious.  The 
existence of utility poles and overhead wires, street signs, and light poles are part of the urban 
streetscape, and staff does not believe that the installation of the taller pole with the small cell 
equipment will adversely impact existing viewsheds. 
 
Therefore, staff recommends approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness as submitted.  

STAFF 
Marina Novaes, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 
Tony LaColla, AICP, Land Use Services Division Chief, Planning & Zoning 

 
IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS  

Legend: C- code requirement  R- recommendation  S- suggestion  F- finding 
 
Zoning  
F-1 Height of the pole shall not exceed 50.00 feet without a Special Use Permit. 
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Pole height is 28’ feet and overall height is 34.00 There will be a base with concealed 
equipment that will measure 5’ 6” 
 

F-2 Pole must be in the same general location as existing pole. 
Pole will replace an existing pole currently in place.  
 

F-3 The pole is not located in a manner that requires the removal of an existing tree or 
impacts of root zone. 
Pole is adjacent to tree well. 
 

 
 

F-4 Pole shall be located that meets ADA requirements that do not impede or hinder 
pedestrian or vehicular travel. 

In Compliance 

F-5 Wireless facility shall be painted to match similar infrastructure on the block or earth tone 
color.  

Plans indicate facility to be a metal pole. 

Code Administration 
Code Administration has no comments 
 
Transportation and Environmental Services 
R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition, if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES) 
 
R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
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R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 
easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
F-1 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
included in the review. (T&ES) 

 
F-2 If the alley located at the rear of the parcel is to be used at any point of the construction 

process the following will be required: 
For a Public Alley - The applicant shall contact T&ES, Construction Permitting & 
Inspections at (703) 746-4035 to discuss any permits and accommodation requirements 
that will be required.  
For a Private Alley - The applicant must provide proof, in the form of an affidavit at a 
minimum, from owner of the alley granting permission of use. (T&ES) 

 
C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 
 

C-3 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 
C-4 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 
 
C-5 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 
 
Alexandria Archaeology  
F-1 No archaeological oversight necessary. 
 
V.        ATTACHMENTS 
 
1 – Application Materials  
2 – Supplemental Materials  
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BAR Case# _______ _ 

ADDRESS OF PROJECT: 
312 s Washington St 

DIST RICT: � Old & Histo-r i_c_A_ l - ex_ a_ n_d_r- ia--□-P -a -rk_e_r ___ G_ r_a _y_□-1-00 _Y_e-ar_ O_ld_B_u_ild_ i_n _g _____ _ 

TAX MAP A ND PA R CEL:_0
_
7
_
4
_.
o

_
4
_-
o
_
3
_-
2
_
0 
_______ _.ZONING: _c_D _____ _ 

APPLICATION FOR: (Please check all that apply)

�CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS 

□ PERMIT TO MOVE, REMOVE, ENCAPSULATE OR DEMOLISH
(Required if more than 25 square feet of a structure is to be demolished/impacted)

□ WAIVER OF VISION CLEARANCE REQUIREMENT and/or YARD REQUIREMENTS IN A VISION
CLEARANCE AREA (Section 7-802, Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinance)

□ WAIVER OF ROOFTOP HVAC SCREENING REQUIREMENT
(Section 6-403(8)(3), Alexandria 1992 Zoning Ordinance)

Applicant: D Property Owner ref Business (Please provide business name & contact person)

Name: AT&T Mobility

Address: 7150 Standard Drive

City: Hanover 

Phone: ________ _ 

State: VA 

E-mail : 

Authorized Agent (if applicable): D Attorney 

Name: Smartlink

E-mail: brian.taylor@smartlinkgroup.com

Legal Property Owner: 

Name: Dominion Energy 

Address: 3072 Centreville Road

City: Herndon State: VA

Zip: 21076

D Architect 

Zip: 20171

M Contractor

Phone: 301-509-5518

Phone: E-mail: austin .d .gore@dominionenergy.com

□ Yes rl.No
□ Yes �No
□ Yes No 
□ Yes □ No

Is there an historic preservation easement on this property? 
If yes, has the easement holder agreed to the proposed alterations? 
Is there a homeowner's association for this property? 
If yes, has the homeowner's association approved the proposed alterations? 

If you answered yes to any of the above, please attach a copy of the letter approving the project. 
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Replacing an existing concrete street light pole for the purposes of installing 4G and 5G antennas and 
related equipment to a replacement Dominion owned metal (HAPCO)  street light pole.  
Antennas
We will be installing both 4G and 5G antennas to the replacement pole.  
Existing pole height and material.
All 3 of the existing poles are concrete.  ALEXA_14 (4501 Ford Ave) has an existing height of 27’ – 
ALEXA_021 (300 N  Washington St)  has an existing height of 30’ – and ALEXA_045 (432 South Columbus 
St)  has an existing height of 23’ 
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BAR Case# _______ _ 

Additions & New Construction: Drawings must be to scale and should not exceed 11 "x 17" unless 
approved by staff. All plans must be folded and collated into 3 complete 8 112" x 11" sets. Additional copies may be 
requested by staff for large-scale development projects or projects fronting Washington Street. Check NIA if an item 
in this section does not apply to your project. 

N/A 

□□ 

□□ 
□□ 

□□ 
□□ 

□□ 

□□ 

□□ 

Scaled survey plat showing dimensions of lot and location of existing building and other 
structures on the lot, location of proposed structure or addition, dimensions of existing 
structure(s), proposed addition or new construction, and all exterior, ground and roof mounted 
equipment. 
FAR & Open Space calculation form. 
Clear and labeled photographs of the site, surrounding properties and existing structures, if 
applicable. 
Existing elevations must be scaled and include dimensions. 
Proposed elevations must be scaled and include dimensions. Include the relationship to 
adjacent structures in plan and elevations. 
Materials and colors to be used must be specified and delineated on the drawings. Actual 
samples may be provided or required. 
Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows, 
doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls. 
For development site plan projects, a model showing mass relationships to adjacent properties 
and structures. 

Signs & Awnings: One sign per building under one square foot does not require BAR approval unless 
illuminated. All other signs including window signs require BAR approval. Check NIA if an item in this section does 
not apply to your project. 

N/A 

D D Linear feet of building: Front: _____ Secondary front (if corner lot): ____ _ 
D D Square feet of existing signs to remain: _____ , 
D D Photograph of building showing existing conditions. 
D D Dimensioned drawings of proposed sign identifying materials, color, lettering style and text. 
D D Location of sign (show exact location on building including the height above sidewalk). 
D D Means of attachment (drawing or manufacturer's cut sheet of bracket if applicable). 
D D Description of lighting (if applicable). Include manufacturer's cut sheet for any new lighting 

fixtures and information detailing how it will be attached to the building's facade. 

Alterations: Check NIA if an item in this section does not apply to your project. 

IN/A 
isl D Clear and labeled photographs of the site, especially the area being impacted by the alterations, 

/all sides of the building and any pertinent details. 
D rs, Manufacturer's specifications for materials to include, but not limited to: roofing, siding, windows, 
.-/ doors, lighting, fencing, HVAC equipment and walls. 
¥ D Drawings accurately representing the changes to the proposed structure, including materials and

-, overall dimensions. Drawings must be to scale.
D Ii/An official survey plat showing the proposed locations of HVAC units, fences, and sheds. 
D M Historic elevations or photographs should accompany any request to return a structure to an 

earlier appearance. 
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Brian Taylor 
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VICINITY MAP

ALEXANDRIA , VA 22314
312. S WASHINGTON ST

VEPCO/DOMINION POLE# C114 UI41 

DRAWING INDEX PROJECT DIRECTORY

PROJECT INFORMATION DRIVING DIRECTIONS CODE COMPLIANCE

TITLE SHEET

CRAN_RWSH_ALEXA_015A 
USID: 273569 

FA #: 14886195 

Know what's

HUB FA#: 14510358 
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ELEVATION VIEWS
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PLUMBING DIAGRAM
& DETAILS

23



DETAILS

24



UTILITY &
GROUNDING DETAILS
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